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Additional Information Report 
 

This report sets out additional information in relation to planning applications for consideration at the 

Planning Committee on 24 June 2020 that was received after the Agenda was published. 

 

S19/1423 
 
Proposal: Erection of residential building comprising 43 specialised supported living apartments 

(Use Class C3), together with associated parking and landscaping. 
 
Site Address:  Former Chandos House Care Home, Gorse Road, Grantham, NG31 9LH 
 
Summary of Information Received: 
 
None. 
 
Questions from Cllr David Bellamy: 

 
Question 1 
Plant room - where is it and is it likely to cause a noise nuisance to neighbours, e.g. air con units on the 
outside of the building? 
 
Answer:  
The plant room is located to the west side of the ground floor, and facing north. The elevations plans do not 
show any external air conditioning units, and any extraction from the plant room is covered by a planning 
condition (7).  
 
 
Question 2 
7.1.2 Does it conform to c and d of SP3.  Doesn’t the third floor pose loss of amenity to the adjacent 
properties. Doesn’t the third floor “extend the pattern of development beyond the built form” again with the 
third floor, the majority of adjacent properties are bungalows? 
 
Answer:  
The proposal is considered to be in compliance with criteria c. and d. of Policy SP3.  
 
The proposal is not considered to cause harm or an unacceptable impact upon the amenity of occupiers of 
adjacent dwellings. The impact on neighbouring amenity is set out in para. 7.3-7.3.8 of the report. Three 
storey buildings are located close by on New Beacon Road, and with Springwell Academy located to the 
rear of the bungalows opposite the site.  
 
To the bungalows opposite the site, the proposed distance of 22m at the closest point is considered to be 
an acceptable relationship between these dwellings and the proposed building. The building shows a mix of 
single storey, two storey and three storey heights across the front elevation, with the design and materials 
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helping to break up the frontage. Taking into account the additional landscaping proposed to the frontage, 
the scale and mass of the former building on the site and the orientation of the building to the north east of 
these dwellings along Gorse Road, the proposal is not considered to result in an unacceptable impact upon 
the amenity of occupiers of adjacent dwellings and therefore complies with Policy SP3 c. 
 
With regards to criteria d. of Policy SP3, the existing pattern of built form relates to the settlement boundary 
of Grantham. The purpose of this part of criteria d. is to ensure that infill development remains within the 
existing settlement outline of Grantham, not extending beyond the existing settlement boundary. The 
proposal is located well within the existing built form of the settlement.  
 
 
Question 3 
7.1.4 Again as above DE1 is it questionable that the development makes a positive contribution to the local 
distinctiveness and identity when it’s got three floors on a street of bungalows as in? Does it not have an 
adverse impact on the street scene with the third floor next to bungalows? 
 
Answer:  
The proposal, at dimensions of 12.5m in height at the highest point, 37.50m and depth and 62m in width 
across the site, is both larger than neighbouring dwellings and larger than the former Chandos House 
building. However the proposal has been amended during the consideration of the application to a point 
now considered not to detract from the character and appearance of the residential area and is respectful 
of its context.  
 
The site is in close proximity to two schools, the Harrowby Infant School and the Springwell Alternative 
Academy. The Springwell Academy opened in June 2019 and is located south of the site, the southern side 
of Gorse Road and is a large two storey building of contemporary design on a large plot. Further 3 storey 
buildings are sited in close proximity on New Beacon Road approx. 100m to the north west of the site.  
 
The design of the building is considered to be of a high quality, with a mix of building heights, details and 
materials providing an attractive frontage to the building. Together with landscaping to be retained and 
further landscaping proposed the proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of its impact on the 
character of the area.  
 
 
Question 4 
Would the development be viable without the extra third floor rooms which aren’t that many? 
 
Answer:  
The second floor area is smaller, with 7 units of accommodation proposed (of 43 in total). The viability of 
the scheme has not been challenged by the applicant. Removal of the second floor would result in the loss 
of these 7 units (16% of the total) and may result in the applicant seeking to include these by extending the 
footprint of the building, which would not be considered favorable.  
 
 
Question 5 
7.3.2 Is next door number 5 or 6? 
 
Answer:  
Adjacent to the site are numbers 5 and 21 Gorse Road.  
 
 
Question 6 
Within the local plan there are total houses required for development, and per centage roughly of affordable 
properties within that. How do we know what the need is for such developments as the ones which come 
forward seem to be random?  
 
 
Answer:  



The proposal falls within ‘specialist accommodation’ as identified within Policy H4. Policy H4 seeks to 
promote specialist housing to support the needs of older and vulnerable people to promote, secure and 
sustain their independence in a home appropriate to their circumstances.  
 
The Council’s Affordable Housing Officer supports the application, stating that there is a need for this type 
of accommodation in the district (supported living) and that ‘all the apartments will not be sold on the open 
market and are to be rented to applicants who are in need of this form of accommodation at rents which do 
not exceed local levels and the rents have been agreed with Housing Benefit staff at the District and 
County Council’.  
 
 
Question 7 
Other Comments (from Cllr Bellamy). 
 
Historical documents are on the portal for this development which supports the recommendation, with some 
previous applications which have come to committee they have been removed.  
 
There’s a lot of conditions which could have been part of the application. 
 
Conditions 3 drainage and 4 levels are both conditions, is there a reason why these aren’t part of plan at 
this stage rather than after approval is given?  Levels in particular could be of concern to resident’s 
opposite and in number 5 for example. If the land going east rises this could affect the final height? 
 
Answer:  
We attach drainage and levels conditions when the information has not been provided upfront. This is often 
the case because a developer often has a drainage strategy done initially to demonstrate that the site can 
be adequately drained or to demonstrate whether SuDs can be achieved. They then follow up with a 
detailed drainage scheme once they are confident that planning permission has been granted. At this 
stage, the developer will also need to obtain Building Regulations consent and consent from Anglian Water 
based on detailed, technical engineering drawings. For this reason, we are happy to deal with these by 
condition. 
 
A drainage scheme may involve a change in ground levels to achieve the necessary fall to make the 
drainage system work. This condition ensures that no changes in ground level occurs without planning 
control. If a site is on sloping ground or there is a difference in levels with adjoining land, however, and it is 
clear from the drawings that there will be changes to the ground levels or provision of retaining walls then 
we would ask for the changes in ground levels to be provided up front prior to determination especially if it 
would impact on neighbouring property. That is not the case in respect of the Chandos House application 
which is a flat site. 
 
 
Questions from Cllr Harrish Bisnauthsing 
 
Question 1 
What consideration has been given to air filtration and filters in light of the current Covid-19 pandemic? 
 
Answer: 
Any future amendments to legislation with regards to air filtration will come forward in future through 
Building Regulations, not through the planning system. 
 
Question 2 
No ground source heat pumps or solar panels are proposed? 
 
Answer: 
A combined heat and power (CHP) boiler is proposed together with natural ventilation and with a condition 
(13) to secure electric vehicle charging points. With regards to solar panels, the applicant has stated in the 
Design and Access Statement that: 
‘With using gas as the primary heating source for the space and hot water heating, this will also mean we 
are not as reliant on electric, which is seen as less efficient in the thermal model’. 
 



Each proposal is assessed on its own merits. With regards to this proposal, for 43 assisted living 
apartments, the use of thermally efficient insultation, CHP and compliance above current building 
regulations is considered sufficient for this proposal, with less reliance on electricity (from solar panels).  
 
Question 3 
What is an oriel window? 
 
Answer: 
An oriel window is a form of bay window which protrudes from the main wall of a building but does not 
reach to the ground. These are located to the north west elevation towards 5 Gorse Road and are 
purposely being used to avoid an overlooking impact to the rear garden of 5 Gorse Road.  
 
 
Further Application: 
 
Another application, on the same site, has been submitted to the Council. This application, reference 
S20/0856, is for the ‘Erection of 68 bedroom residential care home (C2 use class), together with associated 
parking and landscaping.’ The application is awaiting validation. 
 
This application is on the same site (Chandos House) however has a different applicant (Tanglewood Care 
Services) and is for a care home use (68 bed) rather than supported living (43 apartments of this 
application).  
 
Amendment to Condition 10: Landscaping details 
 
Proposed amendment to condition 10, with amended wording shown underlined. 
 
Before any construction work above ground is commenced, details of any hard and soft landscaping works 
shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The soft landscaping 
works shall be based on the indicative soft landscaping layout shown on Site Plan 1275 Rev D. Details 
shall include:  

i. planting plans;  
ii. written specifications (including cultivation and other operations associated with plant and grass 
establishment);  
iii. schedules of plants, noting species, plant sizes and proposed numbers/densities where 
appropriate;  
 

Reason: Soft landscaping and tree planting make an important contribution to the development and its 
assimilation with its surroundings and in accordance with Policies DE1, EN3 and OS1 of the adopted South 
Kesteven Local Plan. 
 


